Form PTO-1594 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET (Rev. 03/01) TRADEMARKS ONLY  U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies):     ABCO INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED	Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Eastman Chemical Company P.O. Box 511
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State ☐ Other	Kingsport, TN 37662 U.S.A.
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes   No	Association
Nature of conveyance:	General Partnership
	Limited Partnership
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	Corporation-State_Delaware
☐ Other	Other
Execution Date(s): June 28, 2002	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: ☐ Yes ☒ No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
76338703	2518946 2288549 1518950 1258092 2260576 1200788 ached ☐ Yes ☒ No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and
concerning document should be mailed:	registrations involved:
Elizabeth A. Twomey Eastman Chemical Company P.O. Box 511 Kingsport, TN 37662	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$\$\$
Phone: <b>(423) 229-5515</b> Fax: <b>(423) 229-1239)</b> Reg. No: -	8. Deposit account Number:
	05-0221
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  ( ) ( )	
Elizabeth A. Twomey	2 My 9/11/02
Name of Person Signing / Signature / (. Date  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 4	

Mail documents to be recorded with the required cover sheet Information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 202315

## ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, effective as of June 28, 2002, is from ABCO INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED, a South Carolina corporation with a principal place of business at 200 Railroad Street, Roebuck, South Carolina 27236 ("Assignor"), to EASTMAN CHEMICAL COMPANY, a Delaware Corporation with its principal place of business at 100 North Eastman Road, Kingsport, Tennessee 37660 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the trademarks and corresponding U.S. registrations and applications therefore listed on Schedule A (hereinafter called "TRADEMARKS"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the TRADEMARKS;

WHEREAS, the Assignor owns and has adopted the TRADEMARKS and has agreed to assign the TRADEMARKS to the Assignee;

THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee full right and title in the TRADEMARKS together with the goodwill of the business connected with and symbolized by the TRADEMARKS.

ABCO INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED

By: David J. Lesley Lerley

Title: Vice President

## **SCHEDULE A**

Mark Registration or Application Number

ABCO 2,518,946

ABCURE 2,288,549

ABFAB 1,518,950

ABSIZE 1,258,092

PLASTICRYL 2,260,576

SYNTHESIZE 1,200,788

TEXBLEND 76/338,703

TRADEMARK REEL: 002544 FRAME: 0782